Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering                                                                      Volume 16, Number 2, 2016
Modular Hybrid Energy Concept Employing a
Novel Control Structure Based on a Simple
Analog System
Dorin PETREUS1, Stefan DARABAN1, Marcian CIRSTEA2
1Technical University of Cluj-Napoca, Memorandumului 28, 400114, Cluj-Napoca, Romania
2Anglia Ruskin University, East Rd, CB1 1PT, Cambridge, England

algorithm.(a) Simulation results.(b) Experimental results.
The inverter tied to the grid is transformerless. In a real
energy harvesting application the solar panels/wind turbines
are isolated from the grid so no additional galvanic isolation
is needed. The experimental setup in the laboratory uses as
input power source a high voltage source (100V – 300V)
       9
[Downloaded from www.aece.ro on Thursday, March 28, 2024 at 21:56:38 (UTC) by 44.212.39.149. Redistribution subject to AECE license or copyright.]
Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering                                                                      Volume 16, Number 2, 2016
 10
supplied also from the grid that contains a rectifier with a
capacitive filter.
REFERENCES
[1] P. Shamsi and B. Fahimi, "Stability assessment of a DC distribution
network in a hybrid micro-grid application," IEEE Trans. on Smart
Grid, vol. 5(5), pp. 2527-2534, 2014. doi:10.1109/TSG.2014.2302804
[2] W. Li, J. Xiao, Y. Zhao, and X. He, "PWM plus phase angle shift
(PPAS) control scheme for combined multiport DC/DC converters,"
IEEE Trans. Power Electron, vol. 27, no. 3, March 2012.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2011.2163826
[3] C. Zhao , S.D. Round, and J.W. Kolar, "An isolated three-port
bidirectional DC-DC converter with decoupled power flow
management," IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol 23, no. 5, pp. 2443-
2453, 2008. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2008.2002056
[4] Y.M. Chen, Y.C. Liu, S.C. Hung and C.S. Cheng, "Multi-input
inverter for grid-connected hybrid PV/wind power system," IEEE
Trans. Power Electron. vol.22, no. 3. pp. 1070-1077, May 2007.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2007.897117
                             (a)                                                        (b)
Figure 17. Grid voltage and current injected into the grid.(a) Simulation
results.(b) Experimental results. [5] J. Hui, A. Bakhshai, and P.K. Jain, "A hybrid wind-solar energy
system: a new rectifier stage topology," APEC, 2010, pp. 155-161.
 [6] S. Daraban, D. Petreus, and C. Orian, "Control topology for high
efficiency small scale wind energy conversion systems," in OPTIM,
May 2014, pp. 1070-1077. doi:10.1109/OPTIM.2014.6850945
[7] S.G. Malla, and C.N. Bhende, "Voltage control of stand-alone wind
and solar energy system," Electrical Power and Energy Systems vol.
56, pp. 361-373, 2014. doi:10.1016/j.ijepes.2013.11.030
[8] Z. Wang, Z. Zou, and Y. Zheng, "Design and control of a
photovoltaic energy and SMES hybrid system with current source
grid inverter," IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. vol. 23, no. 3, pp. 1051-
1055, 2013. doi:10.1109/TASC.2013.2250172
[9] S. Daraban, D. Petreus, and C. Morel, "A novel MPPT (maximum
power point tracking) algorithm based on a modified genetic
algorithm specialized on tracking the global maximum power point in
photovoltaic systems affected by partial shading," Energy,vol.74, pp.
374-388, 2014. doi:10.1016/j.energy.2014.07.001
[10] B. Somaiah and V. Agarwal, "Recursive Estimation-Based Maximum
Power Extraction Technique for a Fuel Cell Power Source Used in
Vehicular Applications," IEEE Trans. on Power Electron., vol 28, no.
10, pp. 4636-4643, Oct.2013. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2012.2236688
Figure 18. Experimental setup.
The following equipment is used to test the proposed system: 1. Outlets
with galvanic isolation; 2. Autotransformer; 3. Rectifier with capacitive
filter; 4. Proposed DC-DC converter; 5. Dummy load; 6. StecaGrid3600